SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 903

By Black

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate the Beech High School boys' basketball team and head coach Darrin Joines on winning the 2009-2010 District 9-AAA championship.

WHEREAS, the General Assembly is pleased to specially recognize those successful high school teams that, through their magnificent exploits, bring honor to Tennessee and serve as exceptional ambassadors of this State; and

WHEREAS, led by head coach Darrin Joines, the Beech High School boys' basketball team is one such estimable group of athletes; the team recently claimed the District 9-AAA tournament championship; and

WHEREAS, the Beech Bucs maintained a commendable team spirit throughout this stellar season and the members of this tremendous team are: Valentino Bryant, Ethan Walker, Rob Chamberlain, Nathan Hansen, Ryne Chamberlain, Matthew Johnson, Kyle Hood, Toby Lee, Sam Landrith, Reece Chamberlain, Seth Brown, John Taylor, and C.J. Cummings; and

WHEREAS, they excelled under the guidance of Coach Joines and the players also benefitted from the unwavering dedication to excellence exhibited throughout the season by assistant coaches Dennis Walker, Alex Lamberth, and Jeremy Story; Beech's principal, Frank Cardwell; Athletic Directors Kristi Utley and Brice Askren; Sports Information Director David Edmonds; and the team manager, Adam Mills; and

WHEREAS, the dedication, determination, work ethic, and talent of this group of young men not only made possible a successful season and a District 9-AAA championship title, but also surely point toward continued success in their future endeavors; and

WHEREAS, displaying great sportsmanship and outstanding spirit, the Beech High School Buccaneers have conducted themselves in a manner appropriate to the integrity of the State; and

WHEREAS, the people of Tennessee take great pride in the tremendous accomplishments of those student athletes who have excelled both in their sport and in the classroom; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate the Beech High School boys' basketball team and head coach Darrin Joines on the completion of a successful season in which the team captured the 2009-2010 District 9-AAA championship title.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

- 2 - 01585635